
BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the: 
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT 

Case No. SAC 16-0026 

STEVEN MIYADI 
CHRB License# 074727 
Res ondent 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement Agreement between the California Horse Racing 
Board and Steven Miyadi, CHRB License #074727 is hereby adopted by the California Horse 
Racing Board as its Decision in the above-entitled matter, as follows: 

The Decision is hereby remanded to the Board of Stewards to issue a ruling and order for 
payment of the five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) fine and imposition of the one hundred-eighty 
(180) days of suspension, said license suspension stayed for one hundred-fifty (150) days with 
Respondent placed on probation for one (1) year subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in the attached Stipulated Settlement Agreement. The aetna! thirty (30) days of suspension are to 
commence on August 7, 2016 through and including September 5, 2016. 

IT IS SO ORDERED ON July 18, 2016. 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
Chuck Wi1mer, Chairman 

Executive Director 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General ofCalifornia 
CELINE M. COOPER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
V!lNFl>SA F. MARTrNEZ 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 229174 

300 South Spring Street., Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2755 
Fax: (213) 897-1017 
E-mail: Venessa.Martiooz@doj.ea.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant, 
California Horse Racing Board 

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

In tile Matter of: 

Cnllfumia Horse R:~~dng Board, 

Complainant, 

v. 

Stenn Miyadi, 

Respondent 

1---

CHRB Case No. 15LT028 

STIPULATED AGREEMENT 

In theinterest ofa prompt and speedy resolution ofthis matter, consistent with the public 

interest and the responsibility Califumia Horse Racing Bo11rd ("(.'HRB"), the parties hereby 

agree to the following Proposed Stipulated Settlemoot Agr<,-ement {"Agreement'') which will he 

submitted to the CHRB fur consideratioll, approv11l, alld lldoptlon as the fuaa! disposition of the 

matter herein. 

STIPtJLATED AGREEMENT (l5LT028) 
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RECITALS 

!. Respondent, Steven Miyadi ("Respondent"), trainer liceru;e number 074727, bru; at all 

relevant times held a license as a trainer issued by the California Horse Racing Board. 

2. On December 5, 2015, Respondent was the trainer offhe horne "Ren fur Rctts" who 

finished third in the eighth race at Los Alamitos Race Track, which was then conducting a 

lic~tnsoo !lWe meeting. 

3. Following the conclusion of the eighth race on December 5, 2015 at Les Alamitos 

Raee Track, a urine sample was taken from "Run for Retts" under the supervision ofthe Official 

Veterinarian in nccordauce with CHRB Rule 1859, subdivision (a), (Taking, Testing, and 

Reporting ofSamples). Said specimen container was sealed, labeled, and marked with the 

identification number LA33553. 

4. Sample rrumber LA33S53 was transported to the Board's official analytical 

labo!'atory, the University ofCalifornia, Davis, Kenneth L. Maddy Equine Analytical Chemistry 

Laboratory, fur analysis in accordance with CHRB Rule 1859, subdivision (a), (Taking, Testing, 

aed Reporting ofSarnples ). 

5. On or ahnut December 16, 2015, Dr, Scott Stanley ofthe University ofCalifornia, 

Davis, Kcnnt:th L. Maddy Equine Analytical Chemistry Laboratory reported Class l drugs 

"Mmfhamphetamine" and "Amphetamine" detected in urioe sample number LA33553 and 

informed CHRB in accordance wlth CHRB Rnle 1859, snbdivision (c), (Taking, Testing, and 

Reporting ofSamples), 

6. On Decmnber 19, 20!6, Respondent was notified oftbe pnsitive Mefhamphetamine 

and Amphetamine result in accordance with CHRB Rule !859, subdivision (e), (Taking, Testing, 

and Reporting of Samples). Respondent was giv.cn the Positive Test Notification Form which he 

signed. 

7. On or about December 19,2015, Respondent and thirteen (13) ofhis mnployees came 

intn the CHRB offices to provide urine !!llmplcs for testing because CHRB Invcstigatnr Hamilton 

beHoved that the drug positive result rany have been caused as a result ofhuman contact 

contllmination. On December 20! 5, CHRB received the results ofurine samples taken from 
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Respondent 1111d his employees. Two of the employees tested pesitive for Methamphetamine and 

Amphetamine. Of the twu employees te&iing positive, one ofthe employee's urine tested pesitive 

fur Amphetamine at 876 ng/ml and for Methamphetamine at 2,995 ng/ml and the other 

employee's mine tested pesitive for Amphetllllliue at 3,068 nglml and for Metllll.rnphetamioe at 

9,775 nglml. 

8. On or about December 23, 2015, Respondent requested a split sample (LA33553) be 

sent fo1· analysis in aceordaru:e with CHRB Rule 1859.25, subdivision (e), (Split Sample Testing). 

9. On or about Jaeuary 22, 2016, Industrial Laboratory confirmed that 

Methamphetamine 1111d Amphetamine were identified in the split sample (LA33553) and notified 

CHRB in aeoord011ee with CHRB Rule 1859.25, subdivision (c), (Split Sample Testing). The 

concentrations reported were Amphetamine 5.9 nglml and Methamphetamine 13.8 ng/mL 

10. The presence ofa prescribed substance requires the disqnnlifkation of the horse 

pursllllllt to CHRB rule 1859.5 and the forfeiture ofthe pm·se monies as a result oftho third W") 
plaee finish in eighth (8th) race Los Alamitos Rare Track on December 5, 2015. 

!!. Complaint number l5LT028 was served on Respondent and filed befbre the CHRB, 

and is currently pooding against Respondent. 

AGREEMENT 

12. Complainaet !tOO Respondent both agree that the above recitals eorre<.1:ly state the 

facts that resulted in CHRB Investigation and Case No. ! 5LT028. 

B. Respondent agrees that he is iu violation ofCHRB Rules and Regulations 1843, 

subdivisions (a) and (d) (Medication, Drugs, !tOO Other Subst011ees) and 1887, subdivision (a) 

(Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse). 

14. The parties to this agreement mutually releue, acquit, waive and forever disehnrge 

eaeh other of and from any and all costs, rees, claims, debtq, obligations, or any other damages of 

whatever nature which either may have, or henceforth discover, resulting from or relating to 

CHRB Case Number 15L1'028. 

15. This is a fi!ll1111d final release applying to all unknown and uru:ntieipated injuries or 

drunages arising out ofthe suspension ofRespondent's Trainer License referred to ahove, as well 
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as to those known or disclosed. Respondent, by his signature 0.11 this Agreement, repmscnts that 

he is familiar with and has read the provisions ofCalifornia Civil Code sectionl542, and 

expressly waives to the fullest extnnt oftlie law any and all rights he may have under that Code 

seetion, which reads !IS follows: 

"A gene11d release docs not e:d<md to claims which the creditnr does not imow or 
suspect to ll'Jdst in Ills or her favor at the time of executing the release wilieh if 
imown by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement wltil 
debtor." 

Respondent understeeds und acknowledges that the significance end consequence ofthis 

waiver ofCalifurnia Civil Code seetion 1542 is that even should Respondent eventually sufj't:f 

injury arising out of or pertaining to the claims relell!led, he will not be able to make aoy claim for 

those injuries. Fmt!wrmore, Respondent acknowledges that he coosciously intended those 

cooscquences even as to claims fur injuries that may exist as ofthe dale ofthis Agreement but 

which he does not .know exist and whieh, ifknown, would materially affect his deeision to 

execute this Agreement, regardless ofwhether his lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, 

oversight, enw, negligence or any other cause. 

!6. Respondmt thrther agrees that thlil f.it'ls agreed lo and the record of this agreement, 

including the stipulated penalty, shall be included in Respoedent's CHRB License History. 

17. CHRB agrees not to inlpoae any additional penalties or fmes on Respondent, other 

than those set forth hl this agreement, resulting from the matter of the CHRB Cue Number 

l5LT02R 

18. In consideration of the promises and representations set tbr!h in paragraphs one (I) 

though sixteen (I 7) above, upon rceeipt of(!) an executed copy ofthis agreement, and (2) 

approVlll ofthis ag11:erner1tby the Calitbrnia Horse Racing Board, based on the grouods that the 

parties have stipulated to a settlement agreement and mutual release, Respondent agrees tn the 

fo !lowing discipline: 

19, Respondent will agree to pay a fine ln the amount of five thousand dollers 

($5,000.00) eed Respondent's tminer license shill! be susplll.tded fur a poriod of 180 days. Said 
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license suspension shall be stayed fur 150 days, with Respondent plaeed on probation fur one (I) 

year subject to the following terms and conditions of probation; 

a. Dnring the period ofprobation, Respondent must not be in violation ofCHRB 

Rules and Regulations, regarding Class I, II, or m drug substances. 

b. If the Respondent vio Jates a condition ofhis probation, the above referenced l SO 

day stay ofsuspemion shall be lifted, and thil) remaining actual suspension shall be 

imposed after notice and hearing of the new violation, in addition to any penalty 

imposed as a result ofthe new violation. 

c. The tenn ofprobation is to commence after Respondent bas completed all days of 

actual suspension and upon Respondent's resumption of training. 

d. Doring the term ofsuspeusion a!lliecn.<;os and license privileges ofRespondent are · 

suspended and the Respondent is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

20. Respondant agrees to implement a pre-employment drug testing procedure for all new 

employees ofRespondent in accordance with stutc and federal law. 

21. CHRB and Respondent agree to rerer this Stipulated Settlement Agreement to the full 

Cnlifornia Horae Racing Board (''The Board") fur consideration, approval, and is.~uance ofan 

Order reflecting the tonns ofthe agreement. 

22. CHRB and Respondent agree that CHRB will determine the spooific dates of said 

thirty (30) day suspension at the time The Board considern this Stipulated Agreement for approval 

aod adoption as the final disposition of the matter herein. 

Respondent further agrees and understands that the facts agreed to and the record of 

this Stipulated Settlement, including the stipulated discipline tu be imposed, abaU be entered into 

the official minutes of the CHRB and the CHRB's license ltlstory 

24. Respondent bas carefully read, fully discussed with comJsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Complaint Number l5LT028. Respondent hils also carefully read, 

fully discussed with counsel, and understands llm effects ofthis Stipulated Settlement Agreement I 
25. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, including the righ! tu a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Complaint as provided in Goverrnnent Code section 
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195 17.5; the right to be represented by counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and 

cross-examine witnesses, the right to present llvidence and to testify on his own behalf; the .right 

to the issuance ofsubpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

doctllllents; the right to reconsidemtion and court review ofan adverse decision; ll!ld all other 

rights accorded to the California Administrative Procedures Act and other applicable laws. 

26. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set furth abnve. 

27. Respondent agrees and enters into this agreement freely and vollllltarily and waives 

any right ofappeal in tl1is matter and waives any claim iu federal or sta.te court or any other 

administrative furum that may arise out of !his matter which he may now have or hcr!ilaller 

acquire by reasons ofthis dispute which is settled. 

28. This Stipulated Settlement Agreement contains all the terms ll!ld conditions agreed 

upon by the parties hereto regarding the subject matter ofthis Stipulated Settlement Agreement. 

Any prior agreements, promises, negotiations, or representations, either oral or written, relating to 

the subject matter of this agreement, not expressly set forth. in this Stipulated Settlement 

Agreement, are ofno force or effuct. 

29. CH.RB and Respondent Ul1derstand and agree that facsimile and electronic copies of 

this Stipulated Settlement Agreement, including signatures thereto, shall have the same forec and 

effect as the originals. The Stipulated Settlement Agreement may he exeeuted in counterparts. 
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30. It is agreed that the terms of the Stipulated Settlement Agreement shall be null and 

void and not binding on the parties if not approved and adopted by the California Horse Racing 

Board. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED: 

DATED:_j/i 1/llR itt~
Deputy At::::: • 
Attorney for Complainant CHRB 

LA20 16600529 
62039099.doc 
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